FORM PTO-159 2/27/04 10268170	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:
1. Name and address of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Name: <u>Madsen Electronics A/S</u> Address: <u>Markaervej 2A, DK-2630</u> <u>Taastrup, Denmark</u>	Name: <u>GN Otometrics A/S</u> Address: <u>Dybendalsvaenget 2,</u> <u>DK-2630, Taastrup, Denmark</u>
[]Individual[] Association[]General Partnership[] Limited Partnership[X]Corporation[] Other:	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
<ul> <li>3. Nature of Conveyance: <ul> <li>[X] Assignment</li> <li>[] Merger</li> <li>[] Security Agreement</li> <li>[] Change of Name</li> </ul> </li> <li>Execution Date: February 6, 2004</li> </ul>	[] Other:
<ul><li>4. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)</li><li>If this document is being filed together with a new application</li></ul>	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application Number(s).	B. Patent Number(s): 6,149,605
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [] No	Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] N
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
Name: <u>David G. Beck</u>	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)(\$40.00 per assignment): <u>\$40.00</u></li> <li>[] Enclosed</li> <li>[X] Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No.<u>50-25</u></li> </ul>
Address: Bingham McCutchen, LLP Three Embarcadero Center San Francisco, California 94111	<ul> <li>[x] The Commissioner is authorized to charge underpayment fees or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. <u>50-25</u></li> </ul>
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.</li> </ol>	
David G. Beck 37,776	- 12 2/27/34
Name Registration Number Signatur	e Date
/	iding cover sheet, attachments and document: <u>3</u>
	required cover sheet information to: hts, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Continussioner of Patents, Mail Stop Assignmen	ns, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

21548362

PATENT REEL: 015027 FRAME: 0592

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

MADSEN ELECTRONICS A/S, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Denmark, having a place of business at Markaervej 2A, DK-2630 Taastrup, Denmark (hereinafter called "Assignor"), hereby assigns certain patent rights to GN OTOMETRICS A/S a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Denmark having a place of business at Dybendalsvaenget 2, DK-2630 Taastrup, Denmark (hereinafter called the "Assignee"):

WHEREAS Assignor is the owner of the following Letters Patent and Applications:

## **LETTERS PATENT(S)**

Patent No. 6,149,605, Issued: November 21, 2000

Assignment Recorded: July 10, 1998, Reel/Frame 9315/0550

AND WHEREAS Assignor has agreed with Assignee for the transfer to it of the whole right, title and interest in and to said Applications and to said Letters Patent, and inventions therein,

**NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH** that in pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00) paid by Assignee to Assignor (the receipt of which Assignor hereby acknowledges), Assignor, as beneficial owner, hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee said inventions, said Applications and said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the full exclusive benefits thereof, and all rights, privileges and advantages appertaining thereto, including any and all rights to damages, profits or recoveries of any nature for past infringement of said Letters Patent, and the payment of any and all maintenance fees, taxes, and the like, TO HOLD the same unto and to the use of Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely during the residue of the respective terms for which the said Letters Patent were granted and during any such terms, and for any and all rights extending from said applications and reissues.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein being assigned and represents that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreements inconsistent with this Assignment or to the detriment of the patents, applications, and inventions being assigned hereby.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successor, legal representatives and assigns that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, that the same are unencumbered, and that assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth. AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that Assignor will, whenever counsel of Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any Letters Patent to be obtained therein, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Executed at Taartup - this 6th day of February 2004
Assignor: marga Electronics to
Signature:
Printed Name: Jespec mailind
Title: Prenideat

## **RECORDED: 02/27/2004**

## PATENT REEL: 015027 FRAME: 0594